MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of the TOWN OF BRUDERHEIM held Wednesday, May 5, 2021 Zoom Meeting

Council Members - Zoom

Karl Hauch Mayor

Daniel Skousbol
George Campbell
Councillor
Judy Schueler
Councillor
Len Falardeau
Councillor
Pat Lee
Councillor
Wayne Olechow
Councillor

Administration - Zoom

Patty Podoborozny Chief Administrative Officer
Dennis Tomuschat Director of Infrastructure Services
Sharron Sinclair Director of Corporate Services

Sherry Cote Director of Development and Legislative

Service

CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Karl Hauch called the May 5, 2021, Regular Meeting of Council to order at 7:01 PM.

ADOPT AGENDA

116/2021

MOVED by Councillor Pat Lee

THAT the Agenda be adopted as amended: Request for Decisions- Reverse the order of: 8.1 Bylaw 05-2021, Tax Rate Bylaw Second and Third Reading

8.2 2021 Final Budgets and Three Year Financial and Five Year Capital Plans

CARRIED

DELEGATIONS/PROCLAMATIONS

MOVED by Councillor George Campbell

117/2021 THAT Town Council proclaims the week of May 16 - 22, 2021 as National Public Works Week in the Town of Bruderheim and May 9 - 15, 2021, as Economic

Development Week in the Town of Bruderheim.

CARRIED

ADOPT MINUTES

MOVED by Councillor Judy Schueler

118/2021 THAT Town Council approve the minutes of the April 21, 2021, Regular Meeting

of Council as presented.

CARRIED

REQUEST FOR DECISIONS

MOVED by Councillor Pat Lee

119/2021 THAT Town Council approves the 2021 Final Municipal Operating Budget as presented.

CARRIED



MOVED by Councillor Wayne Olechow

120/2021

THAT Town Council approve the three year financial plan for the Town of Bruderheim, as presented.

CARRIED

MOVED by Councillor Pat Lee

121/2021

THAT Town Council approve the five year Capital Plan for the Town of Bruderheim, as presented.

CARRIED

MOVED by Councillor Wayne Olechow

122/2021

THAT Bylaw 05-2021, a bylaw to authorize the 2021 tax rates for the Town of Bruderheim be given second reading.

CARRIED

MOVED by Councillor Judy Schueler

123/2021

THAT Bylaw 05-2021, a bylaw to authorize the 2021 tax rates for the Town of Bruderheim be given third reading.

CARRIED

MOVED by Councillor Pat Lee

124/2021

THAT Town Council directs administration to proceed with the \$195.00 associate membership fee for the Town of Bruderheim to become an associate member of Rural Municipalities of Alberta.

CARRIED

MOVED by Deputy Mayor Daniel Skousbol

125/2021

THAT Town Council approve the appointment of Jesse Krecsy, Strathcona County Transportation and Agricultural Services, as the Pest Inspector for the Town of Bruderheim effective May 3, 2021, to December 31, 2021.

CARRIED

MOVED by Councillor Pat Lee

126/2021

THAT Town Council approve the appointment of Sterling Koziak, Strathcona County Transportation and Agricultural Services, as the Pest Inspector for the Town of Bruderheim effective May 3, 2021, to December 31, 2021.

CARRIED

MOVED by Councillor Wayne Olechow

127/2021

THAT Town Council approve the appointment of Elise Graham, Strathcona County Transportation and Agricultural Services, as the Weed Inspector for the Town of Bruderheim effective May 3, 2021, to December 31, 2021.

CARRIED

MOVED by Deputy Mayor Daniel Skousbol

128/2021

THAT Town Council approve the appointment of Robyn Schnierer, Strathcona County Transportation and Agricultural Services, as the Weed Inspector for the Town of Bruderheim effective May 3, 2021, to December 31, 2021.

CARRIED

REPORTS

MOVED by Councillor Pat Lee

129/2021

THAT Council receive the Council Committee Reports as Information.

CARRIED

MOVED by Councillor Wayne Olechow

130/2021

THAT Council receive the Mayor Report as information.

CARRIED

MOVED by Councillor Judy Schueler

131/2021

THAT Council receive the Chief Administrative Officer report as information.

CARRIED

CORRESPONDENCE

MOVED by Councillor Pat Lee

132/2021

THAT Town Council accepts the listing of correspondence and information items for the period of April 17 to April 30, 2021, as information.

CARRIED

ADJOURNMENT

MOVED by Councillor Wayne Olechow

133/2021

THAT the meeting be adjourned at 8:26 PM.

CARRIED

MAYOR

ADMINISTRATION

Mel Sal